
 

  

 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB 
COMMITTEE 

 

 
Date: Wednesday, 14 December 2016 
 
Time:  3.00 pm 
 
Place: LH1.32, Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham NG2 3NG 
 
Contact: Jane Garrard   Direct Dial: 0115 8764315 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 
 

3 - 4 

4  BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS  
 

5 - 48 

5  BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 QUARTER 2 BUDGET MONITORING 
REPORT  
 

49 - 54 

6  BETTER CARE FUND 2018-2020 PLANNING  
Verbal report 
 

 

7  UTILISATION OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT  
 

55 - 62 

8  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining item(s) in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

 

9  BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSAL  
 

63 - 72 

 
The Nottingham City Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee is a 
partnership body whose role includes providing advice and guidance to the Health and 
Wellbeing Board in relation to strategic priorities, joint commissioning and commissioned 
spend; performance management of the Board’s commissioning plan; and taking strategic 
funding decisions relating to the Better Care Fund and domestic violence pooled budgets.  
 

Public Document Pack



Members: 
 
Voting members 
Katy Ball City Council Director of Commissioning and 

Procurement 
Councillor Alex Norris City Council Portfolio Holder with a remit 

covering health 
Maria Principe NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 

Group Director of Cluster Development and 
Performance 

Dr Marcus Bicknell NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 
Group representative 

 
Non-voting members 
Christine Oliver City Council Head of Commissioning 
Alison Challenger City Council Director of Public Health 
Colin Monckton City Council Director of Commissioning, Policy 

and Insight 
Lucy Anderson NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning 

Group Assistant Director – Mental Health and 
Community Services 

Martin Gawith Healthwatch Nottingham representative 
 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham NG2 
3NG on 9 November 2016 from 16.48 - 16.52 
 
Membership  
Voting Members 
Present 

 
Absent 

Dr Marcus Bicknell 
Maria Principe 
 

Katy Ball 
Councillor Alex Norris 
 

Non Voting Members 
Present Absent 
Martin Gawith                         Lucy Anderson 
Christine Oliver (substitute for Katy Ball)      Alison Challenger 
 Colin Monckton  
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Clare Gilbert 
Rachel Sokal 
Jo Williams 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Commissioning Lead – Adults, Nottingham City Council 
- Public Health Consultant, Nottingham City Council 
- Assistant Director Health and Care Integration, NHS 

Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
77  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Katy Ball 
Councillor Alex Norris – personal 
 
78  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None 
 
79  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were confirmed as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 
80  BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSALS 

 
Maria Principe, Director of Cluster Development and Performance, NHS Nottingham 
City Clinical Commissioning Group introduced the report.  It was proposed that the 
Better Care Fund underspend be used to fund existing mainstream services that 
support the Better Care Fund objectives.  There was support in principle for funding 
homecare services but it was felt that further information was required before a 
decision could be taken, including how implementation would be  performance 
managed by the Sub Committee. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 9.11.16 

2 

 
RESOLVED to 
 

(1) use the Better Care Fund underspend to fund existing mainstream services; 
(2) use £40,000 of the Better Care Fund underspend for a project manager to 

oversee transformational activity related to the integrated savings plan; 
(3) bring proposals for use of the remaining Better Care Fund underspend to fund 

existing mainstream services to a future meeting of the Sub Committee; and 
(4) consider funding the Transfer to Assess proposal at the Sub Committee’s 

meeting in December 2016 subject to further details around the model and the 
inclusion of performance management measures. 

 
81  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
82  EXEMPT MINUTES 

 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 were confirmed as 
an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 4



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2016 

 Report for Information 

Title: 
 

Better Care Fund Quarterly Performance Reports 

Lead officer(s): 
 

Jo Williams 

Author and contact details for 
further information: 
 

Charlotte Harris, Project Manager - Health & Social Care 
Integration. Nottingham City CCG & Nottingham City 
Council Charlotte.harris@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk  

Brief summary: 
 

This report provides information in relation to the Better 
Care Fund performance metrics for Q1 16/17 and Q2 
16/17.  

Is any of the report exempt 
from publication? 
If yes, include reason 

No 

 

Recommendation to the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee is asked to: 
 

a) note the performance in relation to the Better Care Fund metrics for quarter one and 
quarter two of this financial year.  
 

b) note the quarterly returns which were submitted to NHS England 26.8.16 and 
24.11.16 respectively, both of these were authorised virtually by the Health & 
Wellbeing Board Chair – Councillor Alex Norris.  

 

 

Contribution to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy aims and outcomes 

Summary of contribution to the Strategy 

Aim: To increase healthy life 
expectancy in Nottingham and 
make us one of the healthiest 
big cities 

The main objectives of our Better Care Fund Plan are to:  
- Remove false divides between physical, psychological 

and social needs 
- Focus on the whole person, not the condition 
- Support citizens to thrive, creating independence - not 

dependence 
- Services tailored to need - hospital will be a place of 

choice, not a default 
- Not incur delays, people will be in the best place to 

meet their need 
The ultimate vision is that in five years’ time care would 
be so well integrated that the citizen has no visibility of the 
organisations/different parts of the system delivering it. 
 
B
[...]
 data about them is used, who au have access 
and how they can exercise their legal rights? 

Yes – in alignment with plans across 
Nottinghamshire through the Connected Notts 
work led by Andy Evans 

5) Ensure a joint approach to assessments and care 
planning and ensure that, where funding is used for 
integrated packages of care there will be an 
accountable professional 

Yes 

6) Agreement on the consequential impact of the 
changes on the providers that are predicted to be 

Yes 
Page 9

mailto:Charlotte.harris@nottinghamcity.nhs.uk


substantially affected by plans 

7) Agreement to invest in NHS Commissioned out of 
hospital services, which may include a wide range 
of services including social care 

Yes 

8) Agreement on a local target for Delayed Transfers 
of Care (DTOC) and to develop a joint local action 
plan 

In progress- The target has been locally agreed, 
the deep dive review and local action plan were 
produced during quarter two.   

 
2.4 Summary of performance 
 
Performance against each BCF metric is described below.  

 
Performance as at Q1 2016/17 

 
Metric 

 
Performance 

Avoiding 
permanent 
residential 
admissions 

Q1 performance shows admission to residential homes on track to meet target. This 
has improved significantly since Q4 of 2015/16. Q1 shows a similar position to Q1 
2015/16. The review of admissions will be completed within Q2 16/17, we expect to 
identify actions from the review to support a continued improvement in performance 
against this metric. Progress on this work will be reported to the Integrated Care 
Board. 

Increased 
effectiveness 
of 
reablement 

Performance against this metric continues to be above the target.  
During June 82.4% of citizens were at home 91 days after discharge from hospital, the 
monthly BCF target was also 77.6%. Performance will continue to be monitored 
closely as the integrated reablement service is implemented. 

Reduced 
delayed 
transfer of 
care (DTOC) 

During June there were 1,298 delayed days, the target for this month was 776. A local 
deep dive analysis into reasons for the recent increase in DTOCs across all providers 
is being conducted. An action plan will be co-produced with providers. Through the 
BCF Finance and Performance group we will monitor the impact of the action plan on 
DTOC performance to ensure that a reduction is achieved and through the new 
monitoring mechanisms tackle system issues as they arise. 

Increased 
uptake of 
Assistive 
Technology (AT) 

An increasing number of citizens are supported to maximise their independence 
through the use of AT. During June 169 citizens were supported by AT, the monthly 
target were 150 citizens.  

Improvement 
in health and 
social care 
outcomes 

The fourth wave of survey results are due in February 2017.  

Reduced 
non-electivity 
activity 

Q1 performance has been slightly higher than the target. However, this position should 
be recoverable. During June there were 2,523 NEL admissions, the monthly target 
was 2,361.   

 
Performance as at Q2 2016/17 

 
Metric 

 
Performance 

Avoiding 
permanent 
residential 
admissions 

The council moved to a new recording system earlier in the year which has resulted in 
null reporting for July 2016. For the other months within the quarter this metric 
performed to target or better. The deep dive review into admissions into residential and 
nursing home care has been completed. A set of action have been proposed and will 
be presented to the BCF & Integrated Care Board December 2016. 

Increased 
effectiveness 
of 
reablement 

Performance against this metric continues to be above the target. During August 
82.4% of citizens were at home 91 days after discharge from hospital, the monthly 
BCF target was 77.6%. Performance will continue to be monitored closely as the 
integrated reablement service goes live.  

Reduced 
delayed 
transfer of 
care (DTOC) 

During July there were 2,032 delayed days, the target for this month was 1
[...]
he end of each quarter. It is expected that the total planned income and planned expenditure figures for 2016-17 should equal the total 

pooled budget for the Health and Wellbeing Board.

There is also an opportunity to provide a commentary on progress which should include reference to any deviation from plan or amendments to forecasts made since the 

previous quarter.

5) Supporting Metrics

This tab tracks performance against the two national supporting metrics, a Delayed Transfers of Care metric, a Non-Elective Admissions metric, the locally set metric, and the 

locally defined patient experience metric submitted in approved BCF plans. In all cases the metrics are set out as defined in the approved plan for the HWB and the following 

information is required for each metric:

An update on indicative progress against the six metrics for Q2 2016-17
Commentary on progress against each metric

If the information is not available to provide an indication of performance on a measure at this point in time then there is a drop-down option to indicate this. Should a patient 

experience metric not have been provided in the original BCF plan or previous data returns there is an opportunity to state the metric that you are now using.

Guidance on accessing CCG based NEA numerator data from SUS via the ‘Activity and Planning Report’ has been circulated in tandem with this report in order to enable areas to 

perform their own in year monitoring of NEA data. This guidance document can also be accessed via the embeded object below.

NEA denominator population (All ages) projections are based on Subnational Population Projections, Interim 2014-based (published May 2016) found here:
http://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationprojections/datasets/localauthoritiesinenglandz1

Please note that the Non-Elective Admissions per 100,000 population (All ages) population projections are based on a calendar year. 

Delayed Transfers Of Care nume
[...]
nformation 

Title: 
 

Better Care Fund 2016/17 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring 
Report  

Lead officer(s): 
 

Geoff Walker, Director of Finance and Chief Finance 
Officer 
Alison Michalska, Corporate Director for Children and 
Adults 

Author and contact details for 
further information: 
 

Darren Revill 
darren.revill@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Brief summary: 
 

The report presents the cash flow and forecast position of 
the Better Care Fund (BCF) Pooled Budget as at Quarter 2 
of 2016/17. 

Is any of the report exempt 
from publication? 
If yes, include reason 

No 

 

Recommendation to the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee: 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee is asked to: 
 
a) Note the cash flow position of the Better Care Fund Pooled Fund as at Quarter 2 of 

2016/17 as per Table 1 (paragraph 2.3) in the main report. 
 

b) Note the forecast position of the Better Care Fund Pooled Fund as detailed in Tables 2 
and 3 (paragraphs 2.4.1 & 2.4.2) in the main report. 

 

 

Contribution to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy aims and 
outcomes 

Summary of contribution to the Strategy 

Aim: To increase healthy life expectancy in 
Nottingham and make us one of the 
healthiest big cities 

The effective use of resources will support 
the achievement of the Joint Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy. 

Aim: To reduce inequalities in health by 
targeting the neighbourhoods with the lowest 
levels of healthy life expectancy 

Outcome 1: Children and adults in 
Nottingham adopt and maintain healthy 
lifestyles 

Outcome 2: Children and adults in 
Nottingham will have positive mental 
wellbeing and those with long-term mental 
health problems will have good physical 
health 

Outcome 3: There will be a healthy culture in 
Nottingham in which citizens are supported 
and empowered to live healthy lives and 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5

mailto:darren.revill@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

manage ill health
[...]
low shows the forecast position of the pooled fund at quarter 2. The 

information is represented at an area of spend level of detail and includes approvals 
by Commissioning Sub-Committee throughout the financial year to date. 

 
The forecast position of the BCF as represented in Table 2 is an underspend of 
£0.559m. The underspend has predominantly arisen as a result of the allocation for 
seven day working within social care now not planned to start during 2016/17 and 
lower levels of activity within Carers schemes.  
 

TABLE 2 - NOTTINGHAM CITY BETTER CARE FUND MONITORING STATEMENT 
(QUARTER 2) 

Area of Spend (Scheme) 

2016/17 (£000) 

Original 
S75 

Annual 
Budget 

Revised 
S75 Annual 

Budget 

Annual 
Forecast 

Forecast 
Variance 

Access & Navigation 1,698 1,674 1,644 (30) 

Assistive Technology 1,335 1,335 1,267 (68) 

Carers 1,527 1,527 1,427 (100) 

Co-ordinated Care 7,854 7,760 7,453 (307) 

Capital Grants 1,889 1,889 1,889 0 

Independence Pathway 11,249 11,327 11,300 (27) 

Programme Costs 305 345 318 (27) 

Total 25,857 25,857 25,298 (559) 

 
 

2.4.2 The BCF Pre-Audit Outturn Report presented to Commissioning Sub-Committee on   
20 July 2016 reflected a 2015/16 pooled fund balance at year end of £2.324m. 

 
 Table 3 below shows the updated forecast spend of schemes against the 2015/16 

pooled fund balance. 
 

TABLE 3 – 2015/16 POOLED FUND BALANCE 

Fund Position Plan Forecast Variance 

  £000 £000 £000 

Funds Carried Forward 2,324 2,135 (189) 

Total 2,324 2,135 (189) 

 
 This balance has occurred from delays to recruitment in a number of temporary 

initiatives within this allocation of funding. 
 
2.4.3 The underspend and forecast fund balances as shown in Tables 2 and 3, totalling 

£0.748m, will be subject to further reports to Commissioning Sub-Committee for 
approval to utilise the available funding during the financial year. 

 
 
 
 
 Page 52



 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 This report provides an update to Commissioning Sub-Committee and therefore no 

recommendations require approval. 
 
4. FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 See cover sheet. 
 
5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 

ISSUES AND, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 See cover sheet. 
 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB-COMMITTEE 

14 DECEMBER 2016 

 Report for Resolution 

Title: 
 

Utilisation of Disabled Facilities Grant 
 

Lead officer(s): 
 

Maria Principe, Director of Cluster Development and 
Performance 
Katy Ball, Director of Procurement and Commissioning 

Author and contact details for 
further information: 
 

Clare Gilbert clare.gilbert@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
Rasool Gore rasool.gore@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
 

Brief summary: 
 

The report seeks agreement around the utilisation of the 
Disabled Facilities Grant. 

Is any of the report exempt 
from publication? 
If yes, include reason 

No 

 

Recommendation to the Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee: 
The Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub-Committee is asked to: 
 

1) approve the utilisation of the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) totalling £1.889m for 
Major Adaptations. 
 

2) note the Council’s proposed contributions towards spend on Major Adaptations and 
the Integrated Community Equipment and Loans Service. 

 

 

Contribution to Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 

Health and Wellbeing Strategy aims and 
outcomes 

Summary of contribution to the Strategy 

Aim: To increase healthy life expectancy in 
Nottingham and make us one of the 
healthiest big cities 

Through the provision of major adaptations, 
citizens will be enabled to live in their own 
homes and to participate in their 
communities. Aim: To reduce inequalities in health by 

targeting the neighbourhoods with the lowest 
levels of healthy life expectancy 

Outcome 1: Children an
[...]
d from central government to the 

local authority to fulfil its responsibilities in relation to the Housing Grants, 
Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 around the provision of funding major 
adaptations. 

 
2.2 In 2015/16 the BCF included two capital funding streams, the DFG and the Social 

Care Capital Grant (SCCG). 
The Capital Funding levels for 2015/16 were: 
• DFG   £1.013m  
• SCCG  £0.863m  
• Total  £1.876m 
 
The DFG allocation was used in full to fund the Major Adaptations service. In addition 
the scheme received a further capital allocation through the City Council’s capital 
programme making a total Major Adaptations allocation of £2 million.  
 
The Social Care Capital Grant was utilised to fund: 
Integrated Community Equipment Loans Service (ICELS) £0.400m                                                                                                                      
Capital Project Evolution Costs (Non –recurrent)   £0.463m 
 

2.3 The level of DFG allocation was unknown at the time the council’s 2016/17+ capital 
programme was submitted for approval. The Department of Health guidance (LASSL 
(DH)(2016)) confirmed that the social care capital grant will be discontinued from 
2016/17 and was being concentrated into the Disabled Facilities Grant to support 
people to remain independent in their own homes. 

 
 The confirmed DFG allocation of £1.889m for 2016/17 has been incorporated into the 

overall council capital programme.  
 
 The discontinuation of the Social Care Capital Grant has resulted in a pressure for 

the council in meeting some elements of spend within the ICEL Service, however this 
will be managed through the prioritisation of council capital funding in 2016/17 and 
will subject to approval through the appropriate governance process.  
 
 

 Page 59



2.4 Considering the total funding available to support services aligned to BCF capital 
spend, the following allocations are proposed; 

 £1.9m DFG allocation 
Of which; 
£1.889m is funded from the total BCF DFG allocation 
£0.011m is funded from the Council Capital Programme 

 £0.336m spend on ICELS funded through the Council Capital Programme 
 
2.5 There has been a clear steer from the Department of Health that they anticipate that 

this grant will be utilised to increase the level of Major Adaptations and related activity 
and are monitoring Council spend accordingly. Indication has been given that the 
DFG will continue to rise annually until 2019/20. 

 
3. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To allocate the full value of the increase in the DFG allocation to spend on further 

Major Adaptations. The infrastructure is currently not in place for the Major 
Adaptations team to utilise the full increase in funding, the DFG spend is incorporated 
within the total Council capital programme and the correct 2016/17 DFG allocation 
must be recognised and the funding of ICELS would create a financial pressure for 
the Council. 

 
4. FINANCE COMMENTS (INCLUDING VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The DFG capital grant paid direct to local authorities has been included within the 

scope of the Better Care Fund since 2015/16. 
 
4.2 The 2016/17 Nottingham City BCF plan was approved by the Health & Wellbeing 

Board Commissioning Sub-Committee on 16 March 2016 and the Health and 
Wellbeing Board on 25 April 2016. Included within the plan was the DFG allocation of 
£1.889m.  

 
4.2 The BCF capital grant allocations for 2015/16 and 2016/17 are detailed in Table 1 

below. 
 

TABLE 1 - BCF CAPITAL ALLOCATIONS 

  2015/16  2016/17 

  £m £m 

DFG 1.013 1.889 

Social Care Capital (SCC) 0.863 0 

Total Capital Grant 1.876 1.889 

 
 In recognition of the increase in the DFG allocation, recommendation 1 of this report 

is being presented to Commissioning Sub-Committee to approve the utilisation of all 
the BCF DFG allocation totalling £1.889m on spend on major adaptations. 

 
4.3 Recommendation 2 and section 2.4 of the main report is for information purposes and 

it should be noted that approvals for these elements will align to the appropriate 
council governance process.   

 
 
 

Page 60



5. LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK MANAGEMENT 
ISSUES AND, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND PROCUREMENT 
IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 This report raises no significant legal issues provided the grant funding is used for the 

purposes for which it is awarded. 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Better Care Fund Quarterly Performance Reports
	App 1 Better Care Fund Quarterly Performance Reports
	App 2 Better Care Fund Quarterly Performance Reports
	App 3 Better Care Fund Quarterly Performance Reports

	5 Better Care Fund 2016/17 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring Report
	Enc. 1 for Better Care Fund 2016/17 Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring Report

	7 Utilisation of Disabled Facilities Grant
	Enc. 1 for Utilisation of Disabled Facilities Grant

	9 Better Care Fund Underspend Proposal
	Enc. 2 for Better Care Fund Underspend Proposal
	Enc. 3 for Better Care Fund Underspend Proposal




Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD COMMISSIONING SUB COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham NG2 
3NG on 14 December 2016 from 15.00 - 16.10 
 
Membership  
Voting Members 
Present 

 
Absent 

Dr Marcus Bicknell 
Councillor Alex Norris 
 

Katy Ball 
Maria Principe 
 

Non-Voting Members 
Present  Absent  
Christine Oliver (substitute for Katy Ball) Lucy Anderson 
 Alison Challenger 
 Martin Gawith 
 Colin Monckton  
  
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Rasool Gore 
Erica Fletcher 

- Lead Commissioning Manager, Nottingham City Council 
- Business Support, Strategy and Commissioning 

Nottingham City Council 
Darren Revill 
Jo Williams 
 
Jane Garrard 

- Finance Analyst, Nottingham City Council 
- Assistant Director Health and Social Care Integration, NHS 

Nottingham Clinical Commissioning Group 
- Senior Governance Officer 

 
83  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Lucy Anderson 
Katy Ball 
Alison Challenger 
Martin Gawith 
Maria Principe 
 
84  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
At the time of consideration, Marcus Bicknell declared an interest in agenda item 4 
Better Care Fund Quarterly Performance Report by virtue of Beechdale Medical 
Group, of which he is a senior partner, holding a contract to provide an enhanced 
service to care home providers. 
 
85  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 November 2016 were agreed as an accurate 
record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 14.12.16 

2 

86  BETTER CARE FUND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REPORTS 
 

Jo Williams, Assistant Director Health and Care Integration, introduced the report 
outlining information in relation to the Better Care Fund (BCF) performance metrics 
for Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 2016/17.  She highlighted the following information: 
 
a) As of the end of Quarter 2 all of the national conditions were being met.   
b) The metric relating to avoiding permanent residential admissions is meeting the 

target but a deep dive review had been carried out because there are still too 
many people being admitted to residential care.  An action plan in response to 
the deep dive review was being developed. 

c) Performance in increasing the effectiveness of reablement was good but it was 
anticipated that performance would dip initially when the integrated reablement 
service was introduced. 

d) There is consistent underperformance on reducing delayed transfers of care. A 
deep dive review had been carried out to try and better understand the issues 
and an action plan was being produced.  One of the challenges had been 
identifying responsibility for managing the action plan as many of the actions 
related to the A&E Delivery Board.  Lead officers had been identified for each 
action. 

e) Performance in increasing the uptake of Assistive Technology had improved in 
Quarter 3.  It was expected that performance would further improve as planned 
new projects were launched. 

f) A fourth wave of patient satisfaction surveys had been sent out. 
g) There was a downward trajectory for non-elective admissions. 

 
During discussion the following comments were made: 
 
h) The downward trajectory in non-elective admissions was positive.  This was in 

line with performance in other areas in the East Midlands. 
i) It would be useful to tell GPs and care co-ordinators who the people are with a 

delayed transfer of care.  The information could then be discussed locally to 
identify the issues and potential options available.  This information is available 
on a daily basis but is currently not being fed back. 

j) Challenges impacting on delayed transfers of care included the availability of 
homecare and the availability of appropriate equipment for bariatric patients.  
However there was a risk that focusing on issues with homecare meant that the 
impact of other factors, such as social care assessment, weren’t fully addressed. 

k) There are current restrictions on using a step down to residential care, with 
differing thoughts on the benefits in terms of patient outcomes and cost in 
increasing use of a step down to residential care. 

l) It would be helpful to better understand the use of Lings Bar by City residents. 
m) The City Council Insight Team is analysing data on homecare to give a better 

understanding of issues such as cost and clinical need and this will support 
improved management of homecare provision during the winter period.  In 
addition long term plans for homecare are being developed.  In developing these 
plans consideration will be given to every element of getting people out of 
hospital in timely manner. 

 
 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 14.12.16 

3 

RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the performance in relation to the Better Care Fund metrics for Quarter 

1 and Quarter 2 2016/17;  
 

(2) note the quarterly returns which were submitted to NHS England on 26 
August 2016 and 24 November 2016 respectively, both of which were 
authorised virtually by the Health and Wellbeing Board Chair; 

 
(3) identify how Nottingham University Hospitals NHS Trust could share 

patient level information about delays in transfer of care with care co-
ordinators; 

 
(4) review performance against the residential home target and consider 

whether it should be flexed; and 
 

(5) request information about the proportional uptake of beds at Lings Bar by 
City residents over the last four quarters. 

 
87  BETTER CARE FUND 2016/17 QUARTER 2 BUDGET MONITORING 

REPORT 
 

Darren Revill, Finance Analyst, introduced the report outlining the 2016/17 Quarter 2 
budget monitoring information for the Better Care Fund (BCF).  He highlighted that: 
 
a) The total expenditure for the BCF Annual Plan 2016/17 is £25,857,401.  At the 

end of Quarter 2 the cash flow was approximately half of that total at 
£12,583,603. 

b) The forecast position at Quarter 2 was an underspend of £559,000, which was 
mainly due to delays in starting seven day working and lower levels of activity in 
carer schemes.   A new carer service is due to start next year. 

c) There was some slippage in money carried forward from the pooled fund due to 
recruitment delays. 

d) The overall underspend against the pooled fund is £748,000. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 
(1) note the cash flow position of the Better Care Fund Pooled Fund as at 

Quarter 2 of 2016/17 as set out in Table 1 of the report; and 
 

(2) note the forecast position of the Better Care Fund Pooled Fund as set out 
in Tables 2 and 3 of the report.   

 
88  BETTER CARE FUND 2018-2020 PLANNING 

 
Jo Williams, Assistant Director Health and Care Integration gave a verbal update on 
Better Care Fund (BCF) planning for 2018-2020.  She highlighted the following 
information: 
 
a) The guidance and policy framework had not yet been published but planning is 

already underway. 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 14.12.16 

4 

b) Information shared at a recent regional meeting included that: 
i. it was expected that there would be a reduction in the number of national 

conditions; 
ii. it was expected that there would be a reduction in metrics but key metrics, 

such delayed transfers of care would remain; 
iii. the format is likely to be similar to the current format; 
iv. it is anticipated that guidance will be more explicit about allocations to protect 

social care. 
c) There is an opportunity to express interest in ‘graduating’ from the Better Care 

Fund.  It is understood that 5-6 areas will be selected and they will be exempt 
from completing the BCF planning and will have support to graduate. 

d) Under the Improved BCF money will be transferred to the local authority via a 
Section 31 grant with conditions.  One of the conditions will be that it has to be 
put into a pooled fund but health organisations will not have a voice in how the 
money is spent.  The current Section 75 Agreement says that health and social 
care will have an equal voice in spending the pooled fund and this might need to 
be amended to reflect new requirements.  It is expected that the allocation will be 
approximately £1,300,000 next year and it will then increase. 

 
During discussion it was suggested that health and social care hubs be established in 
each of the care delivery group areas. 
 
RESOLVED to submit an expression of interest to graduate from the Better 
Care Fund. 
 
89  UTILISATION OF DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT 

 
Rasool Gore, Lead Commissioning Manager Nottingham City Council, presented the 
report about utilisation of the Disabled Facilities Grant.  She highlighted the following 
information: 
 
a) The level of Disabled Facilities Grant allocation had now been confirmed as 

£1,889,000 and it was proposed to spend it all on Major Adaptations.  
b) The Social Care Capital Grant had been discontinued and this had resulted in 

pressure for the Council.  This pressure will be managed through the Council’s 
Capital Fund. 

 
During discussion it was reported that regionally there were examples of delivering 
efficiencies through the Disabled Facilities Grant.  This hadn’t yet been looked at in 
Nottingham. 
 
RESOLVED to 
 

(1) approve the utilisation of the Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) totalling 
£1,889,000 for Major Adaptations; 
 

(2) note the Council’s proposed contributions towards spend on Major 
Adaptations and the Integrated Community Equipment and Loans 
Service; and 
 



Health and Wellbeing Board Commissioning Sub Committee - 14.12.16 

5 

(3) explore opportunities to deliver efficiencies through the Disabled 
Facilities Grant. 

 
90  EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC 

 
RESOLVED to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
remaining item in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 
91  BETTER CARE FUND UNDERSPEND PROPOSAL 

 
The Sub-Committee considered the information set out in the exempt report, the 
details of which can be found in the exempt minute. 
 


